ASB 412-99-97
Page 2 of 9
be assigned to the high aft crosstube.  This bulletin established a 10,000
takeoff/landing life on existing aft crosstube assemblies P/N 412-050-010-101, /-107,
/-111 and a 20,000 takeoff/landing limit life on the new high aft crosstube assemblies
P/N 412-050-045-107.  Operators are also being provided with the information to
calculate the number of takeoff/landings.  If the total number of takeoff/landings is less
than the recommended life, assign serial number (if required) to the high aft crosstube

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
412-050-045-107 Crosstube 1
-NOTE-
Support beam assembly (rocking beam) P/N 412-050-003-
109/-111 is not included in crosstube assembly P/N 412-
050-045-107.  Order crosstube assembly P/N 412-050-045-
105 if the support beam is required during replacement.  The
support beam P/N 412-050-003-ALL remains an on-
condition item. The takeoff/landing limits only apply to the
crosstube, not the support beam assembly.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-412-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-412-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standards Practice Manual
A
ASB 412-99-97
Page 4 of 9
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-412-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-412-MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412-CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual
BHT-ALL-SPM Standards Practice Manual
BHT-412-SI-60 Service Instruction
BHT-412-SI-2 Service Instruction
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Verify all original crosstubes, P/N 412-050-010-101 (Next Higher Assembly P/N
412-050-011-101), 412-050-010-107 (NHA P/N 412-050-011-105.), 412-050-010-
111 (NHA P/N 412-050-011-107) meet the inspection criteria of the applicable